if any, as have been made to said member shall be paid in one lump sum to the beneficiary or beneficiaries designated by

such member, or if none, to the legal representatives of such member; provided, however, if no valid claim is established therefor, such accumulated deductions shall remain with and become the property of said association. Provided however that if any member shall pay any regular (or monthly) payment for sick relief or hospitalization while a member of any department, under any plan approved by the association, such amount may be deducted from the $3\frac{1}{2}$ per cent of the member's salary hereinbefore mentioned. No member shall be entitled to interest upon deductions under the provisions of this paragraph.

Approved April 17, 1935.

CHAPTER 209-S. F. No. 1235

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 3028, Subdivision 4, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 224, relating to state aid for equalizing educational opportunities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State aid for schools .- Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 3028, Subdivision 4, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 224, is amended to read as follows:

"(4) For the tuition of non-resident high school pupils, the state shall pay to the school district furnishing such high school instruction at the rate of seven dollars (\$7.00) per school month, or major fraction thereof, for each such nonresident pupil, for not to exceed ten (10) months in any school year, provided, (1) that high school instruction shall mean instruction for pupils who have completed the eight years of the elementary course; (2) that such tuition shall be paid by the state only in so far as any pupil's residence district does not give high school instruction, but this provision shall not apply to non-resident high school pupils residing in unorganized territory; and (3) that the state apportionment for any such non-resident high school pupils shall be paid to the school district in which such non-resident pupils attend a high school. Provided, that in all cases where such non-resident pupil is a resident of a state aided rural district, the amount provided by the provisions of this act shall by the Disbursing Board be deducted from the aid otherwise going to such rural district in all cases where such aided rural school does not levy at least four (4) mills or more upon the property of such district for school purposes. All of the above provisions shall be applicable to the state Schools of Agriculture,—the aid for each eligible pupil to be paid to the particular School of Agriculture attended by that pupil, to be applied upon the tuition and laboratory and equipment fees of such pupil for the six months period of the school year, but in no case to exceed seven dollars (\$7.00) per school month.

Approved April 17, 1935.

CHAPTER 210-H. F. No. 1286

An act relating to the classification, appraisal and sale of lands acquired by the state under the provisions of Laws 1929, Chapter 258, and repealing inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sec. 1. Classification and sale of forfeited lands.—All lands which have heretofore or shall hereafter become the absolute property of the state under the provisions of Laws 1929, Chapter 258, Section 7, and are suitable for agricultural purposes shall be classified as such by the county board of the county wherein such lands are situated. No lands shall be offered for sale under the provisions of this act until their classification by the county board as agricultural lands shall have been approved by the department of conservation.

Sec. 2. Appraisal.—All lands which have heretofore or shall hereafter become the absolute property of the state under the provisions of said Chapter 258, Section 7, and are classified as agricultural lands shall be appraised by the county board of the county wherein such lands are situated, and such appraisal shall be filed in the office of the county auditor of such county. Such county board may reappraise any such lands whenever in its judgment such reappraisal is necessary in effectuating the provisions of this act, but no such lands shall be appraised more than once in any twelve-month period.

Sec. 3. Sale.—All lands so classified and appraised and remaining unsold shall be offered for sale at a public sale to be held by the county auditor on the third Monday in August in each year. Notice of such sale shall be given as provided in Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2127, in substantially the following form: